%

\ 8
N CITY OF

YO RK YORKS00

300 YEARS OF THE CITY OF 1OSK

Notice of meeting of
Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee

To: Councillors Reid (Chair), Fitzpatrick (Vice-Chair), Scaoitt,
Cunningham-Cross, Levene, Jeffries, Brooks and Taylor.
Mrs R Barber (Co-opted Statutory Member) and Mrs P
Widdowson (Co-opted Statutory Member)

Date: Wednesday, 13 June 2012
Time: 4.30 pm
Venue: The Guildhall, York
AGENDA
1. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 2)

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this

agenda.

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 30 April
2012.

3. Public Participation
At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak on an item on the agenda or an
issue within the committee’s remit can do so.

Anyone who wishes to register or who requires further
information is requested to contact the Democracy Officer for this
meeting, details of whom are listed at the foot of this agenda.

The deadline for registering to speak is 5.00pm the working day

before the meeting, in this case 5.00pm on Tuesday 12 June
2012.

www.york.gov.uk



York Museums Trust Scrutiny Review - (Pages 11-78)
Interim Report

This report provides an update on the ongoing scrutiny review of
York Museums Trust, and asks the Committee to agree a method
for progressing the review and a timeframe for its completion.

Draft Workplan Including List of Proposed (Pages 79 - 84)
Topics for 2012/13 & Associated Documents

Members will be asked to consider a draft workplan for the
forthcoming year including a list of proposed topics for 2012-13
and associated documents.

Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972

Democracy Officers

Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)
Contact details:

Telephone — (01904) 551031
Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and
louise.cook@yor
[...]
t copies of relevant agenda and
reports for the committees which they report to;

e Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.



Page 3 Agenda ltem 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING LEARNING & CULTURE OVERVIEW &
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE 30 APRIL 2012

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (CHAIR), CRISP,
CUNNINGHAM-CROSS (VICE-CHAIR),
BROOKS, FITZPATRICK, JEFFRIES,
LEVENE AND TAYLOR

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS WATSON

53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in relation to
the business on the agenda or any other general interests they
might have within the remit of the Committee. The following

was reported:

e Regarding York 800 discussed in item 5 Clir Taylor
declared a personal non prejudicial interest as he is an
Employee of York City Screen.

e Regarding the Queens visit discussed in item 5 Clir
Levene declared a personal non prejudicial interest as he
is a Member of Republic and regarding Libraries
discussed in items 5 and 6 he declared another personal
non prejudicial interest as he is an Employee of Social
Enterprise Yorkshire and the Humber.

54. MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Learning
and Culture Overview and Scrutiny Committee held
on 21 March 2012 be approved and signed by the
Chair as a correct record subject to the following
changes:

e ClIr Jefferies was not at the meeting and sent her

apologies

¢ In minute point 50 middle of the second paragraph the
word parcel should read unparcel.



55.

56.

Page 4

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

YORK MUSEUMS TRUST (YMT) COLLECTION
MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY REVIEW - FEEDBACK FROM
TASK GROUP'S VISIT TO STORAGE FACILITIES

The Committee received a verbal update from the Task Group
members on their findings from their visit to the York Museum
Trusts (YMTs) storage facilities. The Task Group were given a
tour of the storage facilities at the Castle Museum, Art Gallery,
Yorkshire Museum and three of the four external storage
facilities by the Head of Collections Management.

The Group confirmed that all the storage facilities were very well
managed and varied greatly as different collections required
different types of care. Some collections had been re-homed in
modern storage facilities to ensure they were stored in the
appropriate environment and manner.

The Task Group stated that in their view, the tour had been a
worthwhile exercise as it had helped them gain a thorough
understanding of the logistical storage issues faced by YMT at
each site. They were pleased to discover the Trust were well on
with cataloguing the various collections and had started
recording items online. They were made to feel very welcome
and all questions were thoroughly answered. The Task Group
Members were looking forward to completing the tour by visiting
the Fulford Cross storage facility on 3 May 2012.

It was agreed that once the Task Group had carried out their
final visit, they would hold an informal meeting to discuss and
agree their findings. They would also consider whether YMT
had achieved appropriate collections management standards, in
line with the Collections Loan Agreement & Collections
Management Protocol agreed in 2002, in order to answer the
question raised in the remit for the review. The Task Group
agreed to report back to the Committee at the first formal
meeting in the new municipal year.

RESOLVED: i. That the update be noted.
ii. That the Task Group report back their findings
at the next formal meeting of the Committee



57.

Page 5

REASON: Progress the work of the Review.

ATTENDANCE OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR LEISURE &

CULTURE - END OF YEAR UPDATE & 2012/3 PRIORITIES

The Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Social Inclusion

attended the meeting and gave an update on her portfolio area

which included:

Neighbourhood Management

T
[...]
the SLA’s for Visit York and the
York Museums Trust.

she had been appointed to the Regional Arts Council.

the Community Stadium application would go to the Main
Planning Committee in May.



58.

Page 8

In answer to Members questions the Cabinet Member:

e confirmed that both herself and the Leader were a member
of the Visit York Board and would be working together on
tourism.

e noted that the Literature Festival needed supporting and
other smaller festivals in York had to keep progressing to
encourage further tourism.

e verified she had read and took on board the comments and
recommendations made in the Markets Scrutiny Review and
confirmed it was still an active project.

e stated that at this stage, no plan B existed in regard to the
planning application for the proposed new Stadium at Monks
Cross.

Members thanked the Cabinet Member for her update.
RESOLVED: That the update be noted.

REASON: To ensure that Members are kept informed of work
within the remit of the Committee.

Action Required

1. Inform Members how much the consultants and artists CcC
had been paid for the art work in West Offices

2. To inform Members what budget was set for the Queens  CC
visit and an estimate of costs the City gained from the visit

3. Confirm what criteria the Explore Centre passed to be CcC
successful in achieving the 'Good Place to Come' award.

LEARNING AND CULTURE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE DRAFT WORKPLAN FOR 2012/13

Members considered the committee’s draft work plan for the
municipal year 2012-13 and proposed a possible future topic on
‘How to make local Libraries work in the Community’ for
consideration at a forthcoming Scrutiny Work Planning Event.

Members were encouraged to forward any other suggestions to
the Scrutiny Officer.

RESOLVED: That the draft workplan for 2012-13 be noted.

REASON: To progress the work of the Committee.



Page 9

Clir Ann Reid, Chair
[The meeting started at 6.20 pm and finished at 8.00 pm].



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11 Agenda ltem 4

COUNCIL

Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee 13 June 2012
Report of the Assistant Director IT & Governance

York Museums Trust Scrutiny Review — Interim Report
Summary

1. This report provides an update on the ongoing scrutiny review of York
Museums Trust, and asks the Committee to agree a method for
progressing the review and a timeframe for its completion.

Background to the Formation of York Museums Trust

2. In 2002 City of York Council entered into a partnership agreement with
the newly constituted York Museums Trust (YMT) in order to ensure the
long-term stability and prosperity of the City’s museums and collections.
The background to the decision to create YMT (a company limited by
guarantee with charitable status) was the need to turnaround the
business performance of the museums which had been losing an
average of 37,000 visits every year over the previous ten years and were
costing an extra £120k each year.

3. InJuly 2002, the Executive agreed to transfer operation of the museum
service to the York Museums and Gallery Trust (YMT). By that date,
YMT had already been formed, by a group of York citizens, as a
company limited by guarantee with charitable status, governed by a
board of trustees comprising a chair and ten to twelve members
including two Councillors, a nominee of the Yorkshire Philosophical
Society (YPS), and an individual nominated by the unions in consultation
with the staff. YMT also has a trading company which covenants all
profits back to the parent charity.

4. The key principles of the transfer were:

. YMT would manage the Art Gallery, Castle Museum, St Mary’s
Church, and the Yorkshire Museum and Gardens.

. The Council would retain ownership of the buildings and collections.
It would loan these to YMT through formal agreements. In the case
of those assets that are subject to existing trust deeds the Council
would be the custodian trustee and YMT the managing trustee.

«  TUPE would app
[...]
The Task Group are seeking the committee’s approval for them to
conclude the work on the review. Task Group’s are usually formed from
the membership of the parent committee, but following Annual Council,
Clir Watson is no longer a member of the Learning & Culture Overview &
Scrutiny Committee. In this instance however, as ClIr Watson is the
member who original submitted the topic, it is suggested that the Task
Group can be reformed with the same membership.

In regard to the documentation of the collections and YMT’s plan to use
volunteers to progress this work (see paragraph 56), the Task Group
have already queried what training the volunteers will receive. They
would like to meet with some of the volunteers to find out more about
their contribution to progressing work on documenting the collections.

Once they have carried out this consultation, the Task Group would like
to hold one further meeting to:

a) Consider some additional information requested from YMT on:

« the specific targets set by YMT for documenting the collections,
and the progress they have made against them (see paragraph
52).

» the November 2011 Veritau report (se paragraph 55)

» whether the items listed in Annex C were sold or given away

 any items that have not made it through the full de-accessioning
process (see paragraph 69)

+ the standards required to achieve national accreditation referred
to in paragraph 72 above.

 the standards that curators have to work to

+ the findings from the two reviews held since the Trust was formed

b) identify their final conclusions based on all of the information
received, including whether or not YMT have achieved appropriate
collections management standards in line with the Collections Loan
Agreement and Collections Management Protocol agreed in 2002, in
line with the remit for this review

c) identify appropriate recommendations



77.

78.

79.

Page 32

Council Plan 2011-15

The success of the Yorkshire Museum Trust and its business plan
contributes to the council’s priority to create jobs and grow the economy,
through its investment in the tourism infrastructure. It also provides
opportunities for learning, for young people across the city.

Risk Management

The Committee recognised that had they not proceeded with the review,
and the concerns of Clir Watson about the collections had proven to be
correct, there was a risk to the council that the cataloguing of the
collections may not be completed in line with the Partnership Delivery
Plan. The findings and any resulting recommendations arising from the
review should mitigate that risk.

Recommendations
At this interim stage, Members are recommended to:
i.  Note the review findings to date

ii. Agree to the Task Group being reformed with the same membership
to complete the review on behalf of the Committee

iii. ldentify and agree any further issues the review should focus on,
and instruct the Task Group accordingly

iv. Agree a timeframe for the review’s completion in the new municipal
year, and revise the Committee’s workplan to reflect this

Reason: To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures and protocols.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:
Melanie Carr Andrew Docherty

Scrutiny Officer Assistant Director of ITT & Governance

Scrutiny Services

Tel No.01904 552054 Report Approved v'| Date 31 May 2012
Wards Affected: All v’

For further information please contact the author of the report

Background Papers:
Topic Assessment Report dated 7 December 2011
Executive Report July 2002



Page 33

Annexes:

Annex A - Current Partnership Delivery Plan 2008-13
Annex B - Acquisition and Disposal Policy 2005
Annex C - Record of Disposals Made by YMT Since 2003



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35
Annex A

CITY OF YORK COUNCIL
AND
YORK MUSEUMS TRUST
PARTNERSHIP
DELIVERY PLAN
2008-2013

counciL yorkmuseumstrust

www.york.trust. useum



Page 36
Annex A

Introduction

1 This Partnership Delivery Plan is a join
[...]
r (specify) destruction

6. [ Offer for sale

7. O Local Authority disposal

Name & address of recipient (if appropriate)

Dave Coutts, Firearms and Explosives Licensing Officer, North Yorks Police HQ, Northallerton

Proposed use of funds if disposal involves sale

n/a

Decision

Proposal approved / rejected

Note

Signed (Registrar) Date
Outcome

Disposal approved by Trustees Date

Disposal approved by CYC Date




Page 78

Annex C
Exit Form number YMT : X Date
Actual method of disposal Date
Signature of Curator confirming disposal Date
Signature of Curator confirming paper records updated Date
Signature of Registrar confirming computer records updated Date




Learning & Culture Overview & Scrutiny Committee Draft Work Plan 2012-13

Meeting
Dates Work Programme
13 June 2012 | 1. YMT Collections Scrutiny Review Interim Report
@ 4:30pm 2. Draft Workplan — Including List of Proposed Topics for 2012/13 & Associated Documents
18 July 2012 | 1. Year End Finance & Performance Monitoring Report
@ 5pm 2. YMT Collections Scrutiny Review Draft Final Report
3. York Theatre Royal — SLA Performance Bi-annual Update Report
4. Workplan
19 Sept 2012 | 1. First Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report
@ 5pm 2. York Museums Trust — Partnership Delivery Plan Bi-annual Update Report
3. Workplan
21 Nov 2012 | 1. Second Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report
@ 5pm 2. Workplan
23 January 1. York Theatre Royal — Service Level Agreement Performance Bi-annual Update Report
2013 @ 5pm
20 March 1. First Quarter Finance & Performance Monitoring Report
2013 2. York Museums Trust — Partnership Delivery Plan Bi-annual Update Report
@ 5pm 3. Workplan
1 May 2013 1. Workplan
@ Spm

6/, obed

G Wwajl| epusby



Ongoing Scrutiny Review

i.  YMT Collections Review - To determine whether YMT have achieved appropriate collections management
standards in line with the Collections Loan Agreement and Collections Management Protocol agreed in 2002

Topics Put Forward by Committee at Scrutiny Work Planning Event in May 2012

i. Making local libraries work for communities

Additional Topics Proposed At Scrutiny Work Planning Event in May 2012

i. What issues do people with learning difficulties who have babies face and what can be done when not in care
(Valuing People Group) — suggested by ClIr Simpson-Laing

ii. OFSTED feedback & response to issues — suggested by Clir Reid
iii. Decline of Youth Service — primary age children with behavioural issues — suggested by Clir Jeffries
iv. Support for parents with learning difficulties who have children who don’t have those issues — suggested by ?

v. Careers advice in schools — topic registration form submitted by Clir D’Agorne (see copy attached)

08 abed



' T provided will help Scrutiny Officers and Scrutiny Members to assess your

Page 81

I %

CLTY OEF

YORK Scrutiny Topic Registration Form

COUNCIL

&
Your Details \
Name: C.f“rﬂnthjDﬂf;WN(

Address: .. ID gﬁﬁﬁﬁ'\/ﬁ“!kl(ﬂ
LMORLE ...
MolO.. %33

Tel No: O"’l‘”? 63352@ Email: (,Llr "“!“ wn(@«gnl\’ac Uk

Please tick to confirm that you agree to the Council reproducing and

m making public this form in support of any work undertaken in regard to
this scrutiny topic (NB: Councillors will not be able to consider this
topic registration without access to the information on this form. It will
therefore need to be made publicly available as part of an agenda for
a forthcoming scrutiny committee meeting. However, your address
and contact details will not be made public)

Suggested Scrutiny Topic

»
Section 1 About Your Topic
Please complete this section as thoroughly as you can. The information

' ‘|'suggested topic and will mform their decision on whether to proceed with a full

scrutiny review. »
Proposed - L’"P‘“A:‘*’ ""“[”t"“‘x’m—f j r«wﬂ‘m
Topic: F’W\f‘%ﬁ 23] Aﬂr-ﬁsmcl{»g S IM\ ..........................
Set out briefly the purpose of any scrutmy review of your proposed
topic e. g what do you think ,'t should achieve? :
- N%ns . L;‘ gﬂ‘ppﬁj S"—r/p(a,g C"Iﬁ9

s .sti‘-cwt.

Please indicate how any review would be in the public or Council’s
interest? e.g. reviewing recycling options in the city would reduce the cost to
the (ﬂ')ounc.fl for landfill

i Yo ﬁgﬁt fy- e
Tl ey s i et




Page 82

Section 2: Conducting A Review of Your Topic

If a decision is taken to proceed with a review of your topic, you will be asked
to participate - this may involve being co-opted onto the committee for the
duration of the review, attending a public committee meeting as a witness to
give evidence, or providing information in writing for the committee’s
consideration.

Please tick to confirm you would be willing to participate
(the Scrutiny Officer will contact you to discuss this in more detail)

Please explain briefly what you think any scrutiny review of your

pProposed topic should include? This information will be used to help scope

and timetable the review should the relevant Overview & Scrutiny Committee
decide to proceed with the review

' L-,czelflc.s%mw«twu Aa. Jé\a}oﬁm«d&?&'/”ﬁw 13):*

vl Gonecs. £, calle J?‘;,M_@ .

A @nﬂ\ewf\/{mw\gﬂﬂcﬁ?&d

)

Involving the right pebple throughout the process is crucial to any
successful review — please indicate who you think should participate?
e.g. which council services, external organisations, groups and/or individuals

o Bl O N
..... FH" L gt o Cargdihedens, & g -3
sc,zgvelf vt Wﬂ&ﬁi e {

7 *




Page 83

Section 3: Supporting Inform
Please provide any other information you feel might be useful

background to the submission of this topic for consideration (supporting
documentation may be attached)




Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 York Museums Trust Scrutiny Review - Interim Report
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex C2
	Annex C3
	Annex C4
	Annex C5

	5 Draft Workplan Including List of Proposed Topics for 2012/13 & Associated Documents
	Topic Registration Form




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LEARNING & CULTURE OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 13 JUNE 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (CHAIR), 
FITZPATRICK (VICE-CHAIR), SCOTT, 
LEVENE, JEFFRIES, BROOKS, TAYLOR, 
BARBER (CO-OPTED STATUTORY 
MEMBER) AND WATSON (SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR CUNNINGHAM-CROSS AND 
WIDDOWSON 

IN ATTENDANCE CLLR WISEMAN AND CLLR LOOKER 
 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in relation to 
the business on the agenda or any other general interests they 
might have within the remit of the Committee, other than those 
already listed within the agenda papers. No further interests 
were declared. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the 

Learning and Culture Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 30 April 2012 be approved 
and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  

 
3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

4. YORK MUSEUMS TRUST SCRUTINY REVIEW - INTERIM 
REPORT  
 
Members considered an interim report which provided them with 
an update on the ongoing scrutiny review of York Museums 



Trust and asked them to agree a method for progressing the 
review and a timeframe for its completion. 
 
The Task Group provided the committee with a verbal update 
on work they had undertaken since the last meeting. With 
regard to their visit to the Fulford Cross storage facility they 
reported that the facility appeared to be run down and there 
were problems with damp. They raised concerns that the 
majority of items were not protected and nothing was being 
done to prevent their decay and if they were allowed to 
deteriorate they could never be useful for display. However they 
agreed that there were many interesting items stored at this 
facility, including a hearse and a car which appeared to be 
worthy of rescue. 
 
The Task Group had suggested to YMT that there may be 
interest groups who may be willing to take on responsibility for 
refurbishing specific objects and an open day should be held. 
However YMT expressed concern about security issues. Any 
decision to allow access would have to be carefully managed. 
The Committee agreed that the issue of security would be 
negated once the whole collection had been catalogued, as 
groups would be able to access details of the collection on the 
internet rather than requiring physical access. 
 
The Task Group agreed it had been a very useful and 
interesting exercise seeing the various storage areas which 
YMT uses and agreed that, in the main part, they were happy 
with procedures in place. However they did have concerns 
about the current procedures for how items were disposed of. 
They agreed that there were a lot of items which needed to be 
disposed of but noted that this process needed to be 
undertaken in line with national guidance.  They also recognised 
it was important that the disposals policy which was due to be 
updated in had yet to be revised. 
 
The Committee commended the work of both the task group 
and the officers on putting together what they felt was a good 
interim report. The acknowledged the work which was required 
in order to complete the review, as listed within paragraphs 74 
to 76 of the report  including meeting with curators and 
volunteers. 
 
 



RESOLVED: (a) That the findings to date be noted by the 
 Committee. 

 
(b) That it be agreed that the Task Group be 

reformed with the same membership in 
order to complete the review on behalf of 
the Committee 

 
(c) That the issues listed in paragraphs 74-

76 be investigated by the task group in 
order to complete the review. 

 
(d) That a final report be presented to the 

Committee at its meeting on 19 
September 2012. 

 
REASON:  In order to progress the review. 
 
 

5. DRAFT WORKPLAN INCLUDING LIST OF PROPOSED 
TOPICS FOR 2012/13 & ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS  
 
Members considered a draft workplan for the forthcoming 
municipal year as well as a list of proposed topics for which had 
been submitted at the Scrutiny Work Planning Event which had 
taken place in May. 
 
The Committee had been asked to consider undertaking a 
review into how to make local libraries work for communities 
and the Head of Head of Libraries and Heritage was in 
attendance at the meeting. Members were provided with a copy 
of the final report of Leisure and Heritage Board who in 2005 
had undertaken a review titled “Putting Libraries at the Heart of 
the Community”. They also received a copy of the update on the 
implementation of recommendations arising from this review as 
at January 2007. 
 
The Head of Libraries and Heritage reported that libraries have 
progressed greatly since 2007 including:  

• Self issue machines and free Wi-Fi in place at all libraries. 
Staff now have more time to be more interactive with 
customers.  

• Self service machines have led to increase in collection of 
fines – due to anonymity of using machines and use of 
chip and pin machines to pay fines. Also looking at 



extending services offered though self issue machines 
including paying for printing/photocopying and possibly in 
future using to pay for other council services 

• Staffing – 2 restructures have taken place since 2005 and 
another is due to take place in near future. Staff all  have 
clear job descriptions and there have been improvements 
in line management and use of appraisals etc 

• Transformation of Central Library into York Explore – 
Phase 1 now complete and hailed a great success. It is a 
flexible space which can be used for a variety of purposes. 

• A bid has been submitted to the Heritage Lottery Fund to 
renovate upstairs area of York Explore and build 
additional wing to house archive store – this will fit in with 
YMTs plans for the Art Gallery and provide a world class 
local history archive centre.  

• Refurbishment of Library Square – now a social place 
used for a number of purposes including protests! 

• Libraries Asset Management Plan is now in place – 
looking at updating it – looking at each community and its 
library to see what it can offer. 

• Partnership with Adult Education is working well – since 
last summer people have been able to enrol at local 
libraries onto courses as a local alternative to enrolling 
online. 

• Public Consultation – a lot has already taken place with 
more planned for the next few months including 
undertaking a  review asking communities what they want 
to see in local libraries 

 
Members noted that there were now five Explore Centres in 
York. One Member stated that York and Acomb both offered an 
exceptional experience but raised concerns that the customer 
experience was not the same in all centres.  
 
Members agreed it would be useful to have a further update on 
changes which had taken place since the publication of the 
January 2007 update on the implementation of 
recommendations from the previously completed review so 
members could see what work was undertaken in 2007-08 and 
since then. They suggested it may also be useful for the library 
service to be asked to provide an annual update report to the 
committee in future. 
 

Members agreed it would be also be useful to receive a report 
detailing what consultation had taken place to date, and what 



actions have taken place as a result of this consultation, as well 
as what consultation is planned for the future. In regard to the 
forthcoming review, they asked to look at the consultation 
questionnaire before it was finalised in order that they could 
comment on it.  
 
The Committee then considered the other topics which had 
been put forward at the Scrutiny Work Planning Event: 
 

• Members agreed that  two of the topics which had been 
put forward were very similar as they both related to what 
issues were faced by, and what support was available to, 
parents with learning difficulties to help them be effective 
parents.  Members noted that this issue had been raised 
at a recent Valuing People meeting. The Director of 
Adults, Children and Education (ACE) advised members 
that this topic potentially crossed the remits of both this 
committee and the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and that if they decided to undertake a review 
on this subject, it could potentially become a joint review 
between the two committees. The Director of ACE agreed 
to work with Councillor Jeffries to clarify the issues in 
question with a view to providing an update to the 
Committee at its meeting on 19 September.  

 
• Councillor Reid explained that she had put forward the 
suggestion to look at Ofsted feedback report on 
safeguarding looked after children as the question of how 
the process was scrutinised had been raised during the 
review. The Director of ACE advised the Committee that 
the independently chaired Local Safeguarding Board had 
undertaken some work on sexual exploitation of children 
and the risks to children surrounding the use of new IT 
technologies. Members agreed that the Committee should 
be provided with a copy of the Ofsted report in order that it 
could decide what work needed to be done. It was also 
agreed that the independent chair of the Safeguarding 
Board should be invited to attend the next meeting.  

 
• Members agreed that the topic put forward by Councillor 
D’Agorne looking at the impact and implications of 
changes to careers guidance provision in secondary 
schools in York could be a good topic to look at in a 
structured way. The Director of ACE agreed to provide a 
presentation to the Committee at a future meeting in order 



that the Committee could decide whether it needs to 
undertake a formal review or instead take on a monitoring 
role. It was agreed that Councillor D’Agorne should also 
be invited to attend this meeting. 

 
• The proposed topic regarding the decline in the youth 
service had been put forward due to concerns that primary 
age children with behavioural problems were being 
housed in separate provision at the Danesgate Centre.   

 
• In relation to a possible review on the inequalities within 

the city’s public parks, at a previous meeting, a visit to 
both Hull Road Park and Rowntree Park had been 
discussed and it had been agreed that this would take 
place when the new Explore Centre at Rowntree Park 
opened. The Head of Arts and Culture advised this was 
due to open at the end of July and that the Young 
Inspectors had undertaken some work on York’s parks. It 
was suggested that the Head of Parks and Open spaces 
and the young inspectors should be invited to attend the 
next meeting of the committee on 18 July to obtain their 
views on the two parks. The intention was then to 
undertake a visit to both parks in early September where 
Members would have the opportunity to speak to the park 
attendants and look at the programme of activities for the 
parks. Members also agreed they would like to hold  their 
formal meeting in September at the new Explore Centre in 
Rowntree park.  

 
The Scrutiny Officer advised the Committee that Corporate and 
Scrutiny Management Committee were due to receive a report 
at their next meeting asking them to consider whether the 
quarterly financial monitoring and performance reports should 
continue to be presented to individual scrutiny committees.  
 
Members were reminded that they currently received this 
information not to under take a performance/financial 
management role, but to enable them to identify possible issues 
of concern, suitable for scrutiny review.   She advised Members 
that it the decision was taken not to provide them, this did not 
prevent the committee from receiving this type of information in 
a different format.  The Chair and other members agreed that it 
was important that some monitoring continued to take place and 
asked that this item remained on the workplan in some format. 
 



RESOLVED:  
 
That the draft workplan be agreed subject to the following 
amendments: 
 
(a) That with regard to the topic “Making libraries work for 

communities”, for the meeting on 18 July 2012, the Head 
of Libraries and Heritage to provide: 

 
(i) a further update on the previously completed 

scrutiny review on libraries. 
 

(ii) a report detailing what public consultation has 
already taken place and what forthcoming public 
consultation is planned. 1 

 
(b) That with regard to the two proposed topics in respect of 

what support was available to parents with learning 
disabilities to help them be effective parents, the Director 
of ACE liaise with Cllr Jeffries to clarify the issues and 
provide an update at the meeting on 19 September 2012.2 

 
c) That with regard to the topic on the Ofsted Feedback 

Report on Safeguarding, Members be provided with a 
copy of the report at their next meeting on 18 July 2012 
and the independent chair of the Safeguarding Board be 
invited to attend this meeting.  

 
(d) That with regard to the topic proposed by Cllr D’Agorne, 

on the impact and implications of changes to careers 
guidance provision in secondary schools, it be agreed that 
at its meeting on 19 September 2012, 
 
(i) the Director of Adults, Children and  Education be 

asked to provide a presentation to the Committee.3 
 
(ii) Councillor D’Agorne be invited to attend this meeting 

as the proposer of this topic. 
 
(e) With regard to work being undertaken in relation to parks,  
 

(i) The Head of Parks and Open Spaces and the 
Young Inspectors be invited to attend the next 
meeting on 18 July. 

 



(ii) That a visit to Hull Road Park be arranged to take 
place in early September prior to the scheduled 
meeting of the Committee on 19 September. 

 
(iii) That the meeting on 19 September be held at the 

Explore Centre at Rowntree Park 
 
REASON: To progress the work of the Committee. 
 
Action Required  
Provide a further update at the next meeting, on the 
previously completed scrutiny review on libraries and 
provide a report detailing what public  consultation has 
already taken place and what forthcoming public 
consultation was planned.  
To provide a report to the 19th Sept meeting on "What 
support was available to parents with learning disabilities to 
help them be effective parents.  
Provide a presentation at the meeting on 19th Sept on the  
Impact and implications of changes to careers Guidance 
provision in Secondary Schools.   
 
 

 
FW  
 
 
 
 
PD  
 
 
PD  

 
 
 
 
Councillor A Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.05 pm]. 


